

No. 13-1032

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

BARBARA BROHL,  
IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KARL FRIEDEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
FREDRICK NICELY  
DOUGLAS LINDHOLM  
WM. GREGORY TURNER  
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION  
122 C St. N.W., Suite 330  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 484-5222  
kfrieden@cost.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 31, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	6
I. THIS COURT NEEDS TO RESOLVE A CONFLICT BETWEEN FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURTS ON THE APPRO- PRIATE SCOPE OF THE TAX IN- JUNCTION ACT. ....	6
II. THE FEDERAL TAX INJUNCTION ACT AND THE COMITY DOCTRINE ARE NOT RELEVANT IN THIS CASE.	10
III. ACCESS TO FEDERAL COURTS IS IMPORTANT TO INDIVIDUALS AND BUSINESSES ENGAGED IN INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Trucking Assns., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990) .....	12
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	4, 7, 9, 10
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Georgia State Board of Equalization</i> , 552 U.S. 9 (2007)....	1
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Brohl</i> , 735 F.3d 904 (10th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Colorado Dep’t of Revenue</i> , No. 13CV34855 (Colo. D. Ct. Feb. 18, 2014) .....	3
<i>Direct Marketing Ass’n v. Huber, Civil No. 10- cv-015460-REB-CBS</i> , 2012 WL 1079175 (D. Colo. Mar. 30, 2012) .....	3, 12, 13, 16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	13
<i>GenOn Mid-Atlantic, LLC v. Montgomery County</i> , 650 F.3d 1021 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Great Lakes Dredge &amp; Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943) .....	14
<i>Hexom v. Oregon Dep’t of Tax.</i> , 177 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1999).....	4, 5
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Hill v. Kemp</i> , 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007).	16
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 12-01445, 2014 WL 889445 (10th Cir. Mar. 7, 2014).....	18
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Madden v. Kentucky</i> , 309 U.S. 83 (1940) .....	5
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Illinois Department of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008).....	1
<i>Ohio Bureau of Employment Services v. Hodory</i> , 431 U.S. 471 (1977) .....	12
<i>Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez</i> , 557 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	1
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F. 3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003).....	4, 7, 8, 9
<i>Wells v. Malloy</i> , 510 F. 2d 74 (2nd Cir. 1975).....	4, 7, 8, 9
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	13, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	13
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-21-112(3.5)(c) & (d).....	2
Prevent Discriminatory Taxes Against Motor Carrier Transportation Property Act (49 U.S.C. 14502).....	15, 16
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1341.....	<i>passim</i>
The Railroad Revitalization and Regulatory Reform Act of 1976 (49 U.S.C. § 11501) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2 .....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arthur R. Rosen & Julie M Skelton, <i>Desperately Seeking State Tax Fairness: The Need for Federal Adjudication</i> , 61 STATE TAX NOTES 357 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	18, 19
Colo. Code Regs. § 201-1:39-21-112.3.5 (2010) ..	2
Frederick C. Lowinger, <i>The Tax Injunction Act and Suits for Monetary Relief</i> , 46 U. CHI. L. REV. 736, 740 (1979).....	15
Pet. for Writ. Of Cert. and App. ....	11
S. Rep. No. 91-630, 91st Cong. 1st Sess. 3 (1969) .....	15, 16
